Debt Services (378,515)   -   -   (378,515)

Cost of Sales (499,236)   22,944   1,287,943   811,651

Total Functions

and Programs (70,255,740)$   22,944$   4,169,681$   (66,063,115)

General Revenues

Real Property Taxes 18,460,105

Other Tax Items/STAR Aid 1,751,526

Other Districts and Governments 255,506

Use of Money and Property 458,206

Sale of Property and Compensation for Loss 5,377

Miscellaneous 563,409

State Sources 30,013,569

Federal Sources 106,237

Total General Revenues 51,613,935

Change in Net Position (14,449,180)

Total Net Position - Beginning of year, as previously reported (167,807,342)

Prior period adjustment (Note 15) (530,543)

Total Net Position - Beginning of year, as restated (168,337,885)

Total Net Position - End of Year (182,787,065)$

PROGRAM REVENUES

PERU CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Year Ended June 30, 2025

See Notes to the Financial Statements.
18

EXHIBIT 3

GENERAL SPECIAL SCHOOL FOOD CAPITAL DEBT NON-MAJOR

ASSETS FUND AID SERVICE PROJECTS SERVICE FUNDS TOTAL

Cash 6,508,261$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   6,508,261$

Cash - Restricted 2,591,509   -   310,356   4,687,956   543,239   347,784   8,480,844

Due from Other Funds 881,068   -   137,030   -   -   -   1,018,098

Inventories -   -   23,409   -   -   -   23,409

Due From State and Federal 1,175,440   891,603   107,962   -   -   -   2,175,005

Due From Other Governments 1,138,037   -   -   -   -   -   1,138,037

Prepaid Expense 8,716   -   3,748   -   -   -   12,464

Accounts Receivable 17,699   -   -   -   -   -   17,699

Total Assets 12,320,730$   891,603$   582,505$   4,687,956$   543,239$   347,784$   19,373,817$

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 667,389$   63,501$   29,537$   865$   -$   -$   761,292$

Due to Other Funds 137,030   828,102   -   2,966   50,000   -   1,018,098

Bond Anticipation Notes Payable -   -   -   4,000,000   -   -   4,000,000

Due To Other Governments -   -   40   -   -   -   40

Due to Teachers' Retirement System 1,900,333   -   -   -   -   -   1,900,333

Due to Employees' Retirement System 203,424   -   -   -   -   -   203,424

Flex Spending 3,567   -   -   -   -   -   3,567

Compensated Absences 164,953   -   -   -   -   -   164,953

Unearned Revenue 702   -   15,000   -   -   -   15,702

Total Liabilities 3,077,398   891,603   44,577   4,003,831   50,000   -   8,067,409

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable

Inventory -   -   23,409   -   -   -   23,409

Restricted

Employee Benefit Accrued Liability 1,419,161   -   -   -   -   -   1,419,161

Debt Service -   -   -   -   493,239   -   493,239

Retirement Reserve - ERS 683,650   -   -   -   -   -   683,650

Retirement Reserve - TRS 266,245   -   -   -   -   -   266,245

Tax Certiorari 201,312   -   -   -   -   -   201,312

Capital Reserve 21,141   -   -   684,125   -   -   705,266

Other -   -   -   -   -   347,784   347,784

School Lunch Service -   -   514,519   -   -   -   514,519

Assigned

Encumbrances (Note 11) 23,173   -   -   -   -   -   23,173

Appropriated Fund Balance 2,396,788   -   -   -   -   -   2,396,788

Unassigned 4,231,862   -   -   -   -   -   4,231,862

Total Fund Balances 9,243,332   -   537,928   684,125   493,239   347,784   11,306,408

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 12,320,730$   891,603$   582,505$   4,687,956$   543,239$   347,784$   19,373,817$

PERU CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

June 30, 2025

See Notes to the Financial Statements.
19

EXHIBIT 4

Special School Food Capital Debt Non-Major

General Aid Service Projects Service Funds TOTAL

REVENUES

Real Property Taxes 18,460,105$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   18,460,105$

Other Tax Items/STAR Aid 1,751,526   -   -   -   -   -   1,751,526

Other Districts and Governments 255,506   -   -   -   -   -   255,506

Use of Money and Property 426,194   -   3,470   -   21,840   6,702   458,206

Sale of Property and Compensation for Loss 5,377   -   -   -   -   -   5,377

Miscellaneous 450,021   -   7,367   864   -   99,335   557,587

State Sources 30,013,569   1,128,178   428,583   -   -   -   31,570,330

Federal Sources 106,237   1,753,560   798,653   -   -   -   2,658,450

Surplus Food -   -   60,707   -   -   -   60,707

Sales -   -   22,944   -   -   -   22,944

Total Revenues 51,468,535   2,881,738   1,321,724   864   21,840   106,037   55,800,738

EXPENDITURES

General Support 5,549,413   51,498   498,941   -   -   114,475   6,214,327

Instruction 23,319,340   2,564,118   -   -   -   -   25,883,458

Pupil Transportation 2,701,502   -   -   -   -   -   2,701,502

Employee Benefits 16,694,662   299,939   190,769   -   -   -   17,185,370

Debt Service 2,890,048   -   -   -   -   -   2,890,048

Cost of Sales -   -   499,236   -   -   -   499,236

Capital Outlay -   17,605   -   1,249,001   -   -   1,266,606

Total Expenditures 51,154,965   2,933,160   1,188,946   1,249,001   -   114,475   56,640,547

Excess (Deficit) of Revenues

over Expenditures 313,570   (51,422)   132,778   (1,248,137)   21,840   (8,438)   (839,809)

PERU CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

Year Ended June 30, 2025

See Notes to the Financial Statements.
20

OTHER SOURCES AND USES

BAN Premium -   -   -   -   5,822   -   5,822

Bond Proceeds -   -   -   713,594   -   -   713,594

Operating Transfers In 50,000   51,422   -   1,218,668   -   -   1,320,090

Operating Transfers (Out) (1,270,090)   -   -   -   (50,000)   -   (1,320,090)

Total Other Sources and Uses (1,220,090)   51,422   -   1,932,262   (44,178)   -   719,416

Excess (Deficiency) Revenues and Other

Sources Over Expenditures and Other Uses (906,520)   -   132,778   684,125   (22,338)   (8,438)   (120,393)

Fund Balances, Beginning of Year 10,149,852   -   405,150   -   515,577   356,222   11,426,801

Fund Balances, End of Year 9,243,332$   -$   537,928$   684,125$   493,239$   347,784$   11,306,408$

See Notes to the Financial Statements.
21

EXHIBIT 5

Custodial

ASSETS

Cash -$

Total Assets -$

NET POSITION

Net Position -$

Total Liabilities and Net Position -$

ADDITIONS

Library tax collected 10,000$

DEDUCTIONS

Payment to library 10,000

Change in Net Position -

Net Position, Beginning -

Net Position, Ending -$

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

Year ended June 30, 2025

PERU CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

June 30, 2025